(2) Reflects the diluted average numbers of shares outstanding in the relevant reporting period based taking into account the outstanding

options under flatex AG's management stock option plan.

Pro forma Financial Information

In order to present the expected effects that the acquisition of DEGIRO by the Company would have had

throughout the fiscal year ended 31 December 2019 and during the six-month period ended 30 June 2020, the

Company has prepared pro forma consolidated financial statements, comprised of pro forma consolidated profit

or loss data for the period from 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2019 and for the six-month period ended 30 June

2020 and pro forma consolidated financial position data as of 30 June 2020, supplemented by pro forma notes

(the "Pro forma Financial Information"). The Pro forma Financial Information is prepared solely for illustrative

purposes. Due to its nature, the Pro forma Financial Information is only descriptive of a hypothetical situation and

is based on assumptions and does not reflect the actual net assets, financial position and results of operations of

the Company.

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2020

 flatex Group DEGIRO Adjustments

Pro forma

Financial

Information

 (in EUR thousand)
Total Assets .....  1,780,163 307,163 193,941 2,281,267

Total Equity .....  204,383 50,575 157,034 411,992

Unaudited pro forma income statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

 flatex Group DEGIRO Adjustments

Pro forma

Financial

Information

 (in EUR thousand)

Revenues .....  131,952 59,819 ̶ 191,771

Consolidated earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) .....  37,580 10,978 397 48,955

Consolidated earnings before interest and income tax

(EBIT)  .....  24,751 10,681 -7,532(L) 27,900
Consolidated earnings before income tax (EBT) .....  21,628 10,681 -7,546 24,763

Consolidated net profit  .....  14,908 8,596 -6,101 17,403

  S-5

Unaudited pro forma income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2020

 flatex Group DEGIRO Adjustments

Pro forma

Financial

Information

 (in EUR thousand)

Revenues .....  99,778 68,746 ̶ 168,524

Consolidated earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) .....  42,701 31,392 732 74,825

Consolidated earnings before interest and income tax

(EBIT)  .....  35,773 28,664 -3,272 61,166
Consolidated earnings before income tax (EBT) .....  34,072 28,664 -3,277 59,460

Consolidated net profit  .....  22,374 23,291 -2,654 43,011

B.3 – What are the Key Risks that are Specific to the Issuer?

The Group's operations and industry are subject to the following risks, among others:

• Long-term effects of an economic slowdown could adversely affect the demand for the Group's IT and

financial services and decrease its growth.

• The Group relies heavily on technology, which can be subject to interruption and instability due to

operational and technological failures, both internal and external. Disruptions to, instability of or other

failure to effectively maintain the Group's IT systems or external technology that allows clients to use

[…]

ausstehenden Optionen im Rahmen des Management-Aktienoptionsplans der flatex AG an.

Pro forma-Finanzinformationen

Um abzubilden, welche Auswirkungen die Übernahme von DEGIRO durch die Gesellschaft in dem am

31. Dezember 2019 endenden Geschäftsjahr und dem am 30. Juni 2020 endenden Sechsmonatszeitraum gehabt

hätte, hat die Gesellschaft Pro-Forma-Finanzinformationen erstellt, die aus Informationen aus einer Pro-Forma-

Konzernergebnisrechnung für den Zeitraum vom 1. Januar 2019 bis zum 31. Dezember 2019 und einer Pro-

Forma-Bilanz zum 30. Juni 2020 bestehen, ergänzt durch einen Pro-Forma-Anhang ("Pro-Forma-

Finanzinformationen"). Die Pro-Forma-Finanzinformationen dienen lediglich der Veranschaulichung. Es liegt

in ihrer Natur, dass die Pro-Forma-Finanzinformationen lediglich eine hypothetische Situation beschreiben, auf

Annahmen basieren, und nicht die tatsächliche Vermögens-, Finanz- und Ertragslage der Gesellschaft vermitteln.

Ungeprüfte Pro Forma-Bilanz des Konzerns zum 30. Juni 2020

flatex-

Konzern DEGIRO Anpassungen

Pro-Forma-

Finanzinforma

tionen

 (in TEUR)

Summe Aktiva .....  1.780.163 307.163 193.914 2.281.267

Gesamteigenkapital .....  204.383 50.575 157.034 411.992

Ungeprüfte Pro Forma Gewinn-und-Verlustrechnung für das am 31. Dezember 2019 endende Geschäftsjahr

flatex-

Konzern DEGIRO Anpassungen

Pro-Forma-

Finanzinforma

tionen

 (in TEUR)

Umsatzerlöse .....  131.952 59.819 ̶ 191.771
Konzernergebnis vor Zinsen, Steuern und

Abschreibungen (EBITDA) .....  37.580 10.978 397 48.955

Konzernergebnis vor Zinsen und Ertragsteuern (EBIT) .....  24.751 10.681 -7.532(L) 27.900
Konzernergebnis vor Ertragsteuern (EBT) .....  21.628 10.681 -7.546 24.763

Konzernergebnis  .....  14.908 8.596 -6.101 17.403

  S-12

Ungeprüfte Pro Forma Gewinn-und-Verlustrechnung für den am 30. Juni 2020 endenden

Sechsmonatszeitraum

flatex-

Konzern DEGIRO Anpassungen

Pro-Forma-

Finanzinforma

tionen

 (in TEUR)

Umsatzerlöse .....  99.778 68.746 ̶ 168.524
Konzernergebnis vor Zinsen, Steuern und

Abschreibungen (EBITDA) .....  42.701 31.392 732 74.825

Konzernergebnis vor Zinsen und Ertragsteuern (EBIT)  ....  35.773 28.664 -3.272 61.166
Konzernergebnis vor Ertragsteuern (EBT) .....  34.072 28.664 -3.277 59.460

Konzernergebnis  .....  22.374 23.291 -2.654 43.011

B.3 – Welches sind die zentralen Risiken, die für die Emittentin spezifisch sind?

Für die Geschäfte und die Branche des Konzerns existieren unter anderem die folgenden Risiken:

• Die langfristigen Folgen einer Abschwächung der Konjunktur könnten die Nachfrage nach den IT- und

Finanz- dienstleistungen des Konzerns beeinträchtigen und sein Wachstum verlangsamen.

• Der Konzern ist stark abhängig von Technologie, bei der es aufgrund interner und externer betrieblicher

und technischer Ausfälle zu Störungen und Instabilität kommen kann. Störungen, Instabilität oder

anderweitige mangelnde Verfügbarkeit von IT-Systemen des Konzerns oder externer Technologie, die

[…]

flatex Group's accounting system and chart of accounts.

• the adjustments to the DEGIRO information were also reflected in this accounting system

and chart of accounts as a part of the aforementioned implemented process

There is no currency conversion necessary as the balance sheet currency of flatex AG and

DEGIRO is EUR.

8.4 Alignment of the historical information of flatex Group and DEGIRO B.V.

Certain adjustments have been made to the historical consolidated income statement and balance

sheet of DEGIRO. Although the Group believes these adjustments represent the known material

adjustments necessary to present DEGIRO's income statement and balance sheet in conformity

with flatex Group, the accompanying pro forma DEGIRO adjustments are preliminary and are

subject to further adjustments as additional information becomes available and additional analyses

are performed.

  - 38 -

8.5 Pro Forma Financial Information

8.5.1 Pro forma balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2020

flatex Group

(unaudited)

DEGIRO

(unaudited) Total Adjustments

Pro forma

financial

information

  (in EUR thousand)

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets .....  93,879 153 94,032 261,929 355,961

Goodwill .....  36,555 ̶ 36,555 121,380(D) 157,935
Internally generated intangible

assets .....  47,492 ̶ 47,492 500(G) 47,992

Customer relationships .....  6,007 ̶ 6,007 109,213(K/N) 115,220
Other intangible assets .....  3,825 153 3,978 30,836(C) 34,814

Property, plant and equipment .....  18,388 2,090 20,478 5,721(L) 26,199

Financial assets and other assets .....  1,494 0 1,494 ̶ 1,494

Non-Current loans to customers .....  57,988 ̶ 57,988 ̶ 57,988

Deferred taxes.....  ̶ 7 7 2,316(H) 2.323

 171,749 2,250 174,000 269,966 443,966

Current assets
Inventories and work in progress .....  9 ̶ 9 ̶ 9

Trade receivables .....  11,853 679 12,532 ̶ 12,532

Other receivables .....  7,089 13 7,101 ̶ 7,101
Other current financial assets .....  657,111 245,502 902,613 -24,139(B) 878,474

Cash and cash equivalents .....  932,352 58,720 991,071 -51,886(B) 939.185

 1,608,414 304,913 1,913,326 -76,025 1,837,301

Total Assets .....  1,780,163 307,163 2,087,326 193,941 2,281,267

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Non-current liabilities to banks .....  636 ̶ 636 ̶ 636

Non-current liabilities to non-banks .  15,630(B) (E) 903 16,533 5,730(F/I) 22,263
Pension obligations .....  10,854 ̶ 10,854 ̶ 10,854

Deferred tax liabilities .....  10,939 ̶ 10,939 31,176(H) 42,115

 38,058 903 38,962 36,906 75,868

Current liabilities
Trade payables .....  4,833 245,335 250,169 ̶ 250,169

Liabilities to customers .....  1,429,248 ̶ 1,429,248 ̶ 1,429,248

Liabilities to banks .....  57,227 ̶ 57,227 ̶ 57,227
Other financial liabilities .....  20,108 2,677 22,785 ̶ 22,785

Tax provisions .....  13,815 6,865 20,680 ̶ 20,680

Other provisions .....  12,491 807 13,298 ̶ 13,298

 1,537,722 255,685 1,793,407 ̶ 1,793,407

Total Liabilities .....  1,575,780 256,587 1,832,368 36,906 1,869,274

Equity
Subscribed capital .....  19,703 18 19,721 7,500(A) 27,221

Additional paid-in-capital .....  107,839 12,574 120,413 158,176(A) 278,589

Retained earnings .....  76,316 37,983 114,299 -8,642 105,657
Share of minority shareholders .....  525 ̶ 525 ̶ 525

 204,383 50,575 254,958 157,034 411,992

Total Liabilities and shareholders'

Equity .....  1,780,163 307,163 2,087,326 193,941 2,281,266

  - 39 -

8.5.2 Pro forma income statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

flatex Group

(audited)

DEGIRO

(audited*) Total Adjustments

Pro forma

financial

information

  (in EUR thousand)

Revenues .....  131,952 59,819 191,771 ̶ 191,771
Raw materials and consumables .....  38,172 23,172 61,344 ̶ 61,344

Personnel expenses .....  25,409 14,920 40,329 ̶ 40,329

Other administrative expenses .....  30,791 10,750 41,541 -397(L) 41,144
Consolidated earnings before

interest, taxes, depreciation and

amortization (EBITDA) .....  37,580 10,978 48,558 397 48,955

Depreciation .....  12,829 297 13,126 7,929(N/L) 21,055

Result from the derecognition of

financial assets .....  ̶ ̶ ̶ ̶ ̶
Consolidated earnings before

interest and income tax (EBIT)  ....  24,751 10,681 35,432 -7,532(M) 27,900

Financial result .....  -3,123 ̶ -3,123 -14(L) -3,137

Consolidated earnings before

income tax (EBT) .....  21,628 10,681 32,309 -7,546 24,763

Income tax expense .....  6,720 2,086 8,806 -1,445(N/L) 7,361

Consolidated net profit  .....  14,908 8,596 23,504 -6,101 17,403

Minority shareholders' share of

income .....  22 ̶ 22 ̶ 22
Majority shareholders' share of

income .....  14,886 8,596 23,482 -6,101 17,381

* Dutch GAAP audited by MAZARS N.V., DEGIRO's statutory auditor for the 2019 financial year.

8.5.3 Pro forma income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2020

flatex Group

(unaudited)

DEGIRO

(unaudited) Total Adjustments

Pro forma

financial

information

  (in EUR thousand)

Revenues .....  99,778 68,746 168,524 ̶ 168,524
Raw materials and consumables .....  19,442 18,114 37,556 ̶ 37,556

Personnel expenses .....  20,327 11,231 31,558 -500(G) 31,058

Other administrative expenses .....  17,307 8,009 25,316 -232(I) 25,084
Consolidated earnings before

interest, taxes, depreciation and

amortization (EBITDA) .....  42,701 31,392 74,093 732 74,825

Depreciation .....  6,928 352 7,281 4,004(K) 11,285

Result from the derecognition of

financial assets .....  ̶ -2,375 -2,375 ̶ -2,375
Consolidated earnings before

interest and income tax (EBIT)  ....  35,773 28,664 64,438 -3.272 61,166

Financial result .....  -1,701 ̶ -1,701 -5(O) -1,706
Consolidated earnings before

income tax (EBT) .....  34,072 28,664 62,737 -3.277 59,460

Income tax expense .....  11,698 5,374 17,072 -622(K/H) 16,450

Consolidated net profit  .....  22,374 23,291 45,665 -2,654 43,011

Minority shareholders' share of

income .....  13 ̶

13

̶ 13
Majority shareholders' share of

income .....  22,361 23,291

45,652

-2,654 42,998

8.6 Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information

8.6.1 The pro forma balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2020 contained the first adjustments,

as of 1 January 2019, in relation to the acquisition and preliminary purchase price allocation

of DEGIRO B.V. (as if this acquisition had taken place early) and adoption of IFRS 16 as